## MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

(A State University established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975)
'A' Grade University Accredited by NAAC

## **NOTIFICATION**

Consequent upon the Haryana Govt. Notification No. S.O 41/H.A. 25/1975/S. 4/2017 dated 21-06-2017 all the Colleges of Education in the Distt. Rohtak, Jhajjar, Gurugram and Nuh and two other Jain Minority Institutes/Colleges of Distt. Sonepat (List of Colleges is available on the University website i.e. <a href="www.mdurohtak.ac.in">www.mdurohtak.ac.in</a>) stand now transferred to Maharshi Dayanand University, Rohtak from the academic session 2017-18 and are required to follow the rules and regulations of M.D. University, Rohtak.

Accordingly, all the Colleges of Education are required to upload the detail of their College regarding infrastructure, faculty and other support system on the College Web Portal already created by this University and to submit a hard copy of the same alongwith a affidavit as per specimen already available on the Portal. The Link of the College Portal is <a href="www.mducollegeportal.org">www.mducollegeportal.org</a>. It is also mandatory for all the Colleges to upload their data on the <a href="Portal of All India Survey on Higher Education">Portal of All India Survey on Higher Education</a> at their website link i.e. <a href="www.aishe.nic.in">www.aishe.nic.in</a> and also intimate the courses being run in their college with sanctioned intake.

Further, the Colleges of Education which have been granted provisional affiliation for introduction of additional course(s) are also required to obtain the extension in provisional affiliation for such courses for 2<sup>nd</sup> year and 3<sup>rd</sup> year (as the case may be) for which they are required to make a request with the University alongwith required extension fee as prescribed in the revised fee structure and already available on University website.

The Colleges of Education which have not deposited the extension/college continuation fee for the session 2017-18 are required to deposit the same with this University and the Colleges which have already deposited the said fee with Ch. Ranbir Singh University, Jind are also required to submit a proof in this regard with this University.

## Page 2 of 2

Therefore, all the Colleges of Education are requested to complete the above condition/requirement within one month from the date of issue of this Notification and compliance of the same within the stipulated period extension/continuation in provisional affiliation may be granted for the session 2017-18. If any College failed to complete the above requirement within the above stipulated period of one month action shall be taken as per University Act, Statute, ordinance, rules and regulations.

## DEAN COLLEGES DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

Dated: 22-09-2017

Endst.No.CB-IX/2017/13690-706

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:-

The Chairperson, National Council for Teaching Education, Hans Bhavan (Wing- II), 1, Bhadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110001.
 The Regional Director, Northern Regional Committee, National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE), 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Jeevan Nidhi-II, LIC Building, Ambedkar Circle, Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur (Rajasthan)-302005.
 Director Higher Education Haryana, Plot No. 8-9, Shiksha Sadan, Sector-5, Banchkula Haryana

- Panchkula, Haryana.
  4. Dean, Students Welfare, M.D. University, Rohtak
- 5. Controller of Examination, M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 6. Finance Officer, M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 7. Nodal Officer, A.I.S.H.E., Deptt. of Mathematics, M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 8. Deputy/Assistant Registrar (R&S/R-IV/Conduct/Secrecy/Academic), University, Rohtak.
- 9. All the Director/Principals, Colleges of Education, affiliated with this University.

10. Director Sports, M.D. University, Rohtak.

- 11. Director, University Computer Center, M.D. University, Rohtak with the request to upload the said notification alongwith the list of Colleges of Education on the University Website.
- 12. Superinténdent-I & II, Colleges Branch, M.D. University, Rohtak.

Sd/-

Asstt. Registrar (Colleges) For Dean, Colleges Dev. Council